No. 23-60230

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH; NATHANIEL FISCHER; PHILLIP ARONOFF,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

Petition for Review from an Order of the Securities and Exchange Commission

INTERVENOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS' OPPOSITION TO SEC'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Steven P. Lehotsky LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP 200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 20001

Michael A. Tilghman II NAM LEGAL CENTER 733 10th Street, NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 20001 Scott A. Keller Matthew H. Frederick Todd Disher Alexis Swartz LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP 919 Congress Avenue Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701 scott@lkcfirm.com (512) 693-8350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Intervenor's Opposition to SEC's Motion to Dismiss	1
I. The petition is not moot because it presents an issue that is capable of repetition yet evading review	3
A. The annual cycle of corporate proxy statements issued just before shareholder meetings is too short to allow full litigation of disputes about shareholder proposals	3
B. The present controversy is capable of repetition	6
II. SEC no-action letters regarding Rule 14a-8 are reviewable final agency orders.	10
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	16
Certificate of Compliance	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,	
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15
AT&T Co. v. EEOC,	
270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
Cohen v. United States,	
578 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12

<i>Cohen v. United States,</i> 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)12
<i>Empower Texans, Inc. v. Geren,</i> 977 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2020)5, 6
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978)
<i>Frozen Food Exp. v. United States,</i> 351 U.S. 40 (1956)
<i>Murphy v. Hunt,</i> 455 U.S. 478 (1982)7
<i>Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992)
<i>SEC v. Murphy,</i> 50 F.4th 832 (9th Cir. 2022)11
<i>SEC v. Nutra Pharma Corp.,</i> 2022 WL 3912561 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022)11
S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC, 219 U.S. 498 (1911)
<i>Texas v. EEOC,</i> 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)12
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)11
<i>Turner v. Rogers,</i> 564 U.S. 431 (2011)
<i>Trinity Wall St. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 792 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015)4, 8

U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., 578 U.S. 590 (2006)12
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. EPA,</i> 614 F.2d 843 (3d Cir. 1979)8
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford,</i> 423 U.S. 147 (1975) (per curiam)
Statutes
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(c)10
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1)10
Rules, Regulations, and Regulatory Actions
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(f)(1)
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i)(7)
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(j)
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(j)(1)
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(j)(2)2, 12
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(j)(2)(ii)7
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(k)
<i>Eli Lilly & Co.,</i> SEC Staff No-Action Letter, 2023 WL 2524430 (Mar. 8, 2023)
<i>Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.,</i> Release No. 28,990, 1991 WL 296498 (Mar. 20, 1991)11

<i>Pfizer Inc.</i> , SEC Staff No-Action Letter, 2022 WL 17832223 (Jan. 19, 2023)	9
United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., SEC Staff No-Action Letter, 2002 WL 31749942 (Dec. 6, 2002)	14
SEC, Amendments to Rules on Shareholder Proposals, Release No. 34-40018, 63 Fed. Reg. 29,106 (May 28, 1998)	9, 12
SEC, Statement of Informal Procedures for the Rendering of Staff Advice with Respect to Shareholder Proposals, Release No. 34- 12599, 41 Fed. Reg. 29,989 (July 20, 1976)	.10, 14
SEC Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14L (CF) (Nov. 3, 2021)	7, 8
Other Authorities	
Br. fo Appellee SEC, <i>SEC v. Gounaud</i> , 2021 WL 4929518 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
Br. of SEC in Support of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, SEC v. Nutra Pharma Corp., 2021 WL 1902895 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2021)	11
SEC, 2022-2023 No-Action Responses Issued Under Exchange Act Rule 14a-8	10
SEC, Announcement Regarding Rule 14a-8 No-Action Requests (Sept. 6, 2019)	. 13-14
Charles T. Haag & Zachary A. Keller, Honored in the Breach: Issues in the Regulation of Tender Offers for Debt Securities, 9 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 199 (2013)	14
Donna M. Nagy, Judicial Reliance on Regulatory Interpretations in SEC No-Action Letters: Current Problems and a Proposed Framework, 83 Cornell L. Rev. 921 (1998)	14
